Street	Street Scene Fees and Charges 2017/18							
#	Fee/Charge	Description	Unit of Measure	Charges 2016/17	Charges 2017/18	Comments	Additional detail for new charges / above inflation	
SS 1	Recycling - wheeled bins/containers for new developments and flats	All charges for flats and new development will be brought into line with container chargers for other waste streams and households	Per containers	N/A - New Charge		New developments can be instructed to provide 50/50 provision of recycling and waste containers for new developments	There is no benefit to the authority for offering a discount on recycling for new developments - the developers can be instructed as to the number and type of containers to be procured	
SS 2		Prepaid charge for special request collection of 1 x 240 litre or smaller recycling container	Per Collection/ Empty	N/A - New Charge	£7.79	Customers may wish to have additional recycling collected in addition to there annual collections		
SS 3	Commercial Waste - Additional Recycling	Prepaid charge for special request collection of 1 x 360 litre dry recycling container	Per Collection/ Empty	N/A - New Charge	£8.75		ling collected in addition to there annual	
SS 4	special request collection	Prepaid charge for special request collection of 1 x 660 litre dry recycling container	Per Collection/ Empty	N/A - New Charge	£12.60		ons	
SS 5		Prepaid charge for special request collection of 1 x 1100 litre or larger recycling container	Per Collection/ Empty	N/A - New Charge	£16.44			
SS 6	Commercial Waste - Saturday Collection	Additional fee for Saturday Collections	% supplement	N/A - New Charge	15% additional cost on annual charge	Customers are keen on weekend collections but	This is a service that some customers have requested and will help build the business in the future but operation incur additional operational costs which need to be covered	
SS 7	Commercial Waste - Sunday collections	Additional fee for Sunday Collections	% supplement	N/A - New Charge	25% additional cost on annual charge	this incurs additional operational costs - we wish to introduce this service. It will be a charge uplift on the standard weekday collections		
SS 8		240 Litre Bins and below Weekly Collection	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£249.00		New Charge for a new service	
SS 9	Commercial Waste -	360 Litre Bins - Weekly Collection	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£299.00	New Charge for a new service		
SS 10	Recycling	660 Litre Bins - Weekly Collection	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£499.00			
SS 11	ı	1100 Litre Bins and above - Weekly Collection	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£699.00			
SS 12	Commercial Waste - Food Waste	Food Caddie - below 30 Litre - Weekly Collection	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£100.00			
SS 13		140 Litre Food Waste Bin - Weekly Collection	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£309.00	New Charge for a new service	This is the food services offer	
SS 14		240 Litre Food Waste Bin - Weekly Collection	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£474.00			

#	Fee/Charge	Description	Unit of Measure	Charges 2016/17	Charges 2017/18	Comments	Additional detail for new charges / above inflation
SS 15	Commercial Waste - Fortnightly collection	Fortnightly collection annual cost contracts for all commercial wheeled bin container for customers with a recycling contract	Per contract	N/A - New Charge	50% reduction on a weekly contract per annum for general waste	New charge - a key way to incentivise recycling is to offer fortnightly waste collection alongside customers taking up the recycling offer	Customers who take on an annual recycling contract (excluding sacks) will be offered a fortnightly collection of waste. By only offering weekly waste we are in danger of leaving the recycling containers financially unattractive.
SS 16	Commercial Waste - Contract Change	Contract change fee (exc. upgrades)	Per occurrence	N/A - New Charge	£25.00	To cover the admin cost of contract cancellations	A number of customers regularly change their contracts (downgrades, change of name etc.). Each change requires a new contract this incurs significant administrative workload. We would not expect to charge all customers who make these changes but we have a number that change regularly and this charge will help cover the cost of this
SS 17	Commercial Waste	Overweight charge per collection	Per container per collection	N/A - New Charge	£20.00	Overweight bins incur high disposal costs and lead to a loss of income. Charging for overweight bins based on a pre agreed level which will be included within the commercial waste contracts will discourage this and protect the council. Weighing technology on commercial waste vehicle will easily allow the crews to know which bins are overweight. Charging may so encourage those with heavy bins to utilise the recycling services.	Some bins are extremely heavy and while the crews may still be able to lift the bins this will lead to a loss of any financial contribution to the authority due to higher disposal costs. The weight limit will be set at a reasonable level based on industry standards to ensure that the charge is fair
SS 18	Commercial Waste - Contaminated Bins (240L and below)	Additional charge for collection of a contaminated bin - 240 Litre and below	Per collection	N/A - New Charge	£17.55	Contaminated bins need to be emptied as an additional collection, and the contents sent to the appropriate disposal facility i.e. contaminated recycling may need to be sent for disposal as EfW	Some commercial bins will be contaminated and this charge provides the provision to empty these at a suitable cost as if the customer is unable or unwilling to take out any contamination
SS 19	Commercial Waste - Contaminated Bins (360L)	Additional charge for collection of a contaminated bin - 360 Litre	Per collection	N/A - New Charge	£18.79	Contaminated bins need to be emptied as an additional collection, and the contents sent to the appropriate disposal facility i.e. contaminated recycling may need to be sent for disposal as EfW	Some commercial bins will be contaminated and this charge provides the provision to empty these at a suitable cost as if the customer is unable or unwilling to take out any contamination

#	Fee/Charge	Description	Unit of Measure	Charges 2016/17	Charges 2017/18	Comments	Additional detail for new charges / above inflation
SS 20	Commercial Waste - Contaminated Bins (660L)	Additional charge for collection of a contaminated bin - 660 Litre	Per collection	N/A - New Charge	£23.55	Contaminated bins need to be emptied as an additional collection, and the contents sent to the appropriate disposal facility i.e. contaminated recycling may need to be sent for disposal as EfW	Some commercial bins will be contaminated and this charge provides the provision to empty these at a suitable cost as if the customer is unable or unwilling to take out any contamination
SS 2:	Commercial Waste - Contaminated Bins (1100L and above)	Additional charge for collection of a contaminated bin - 1100 Litre and above	Per collection	N/A - New Charge	£28.33	Contaminated bins need to be emptied as an additional collection, and the contents sent to the appropriate disposal facility i.e. contaminated recycling may need to be sent for disposal as EfW	Some commercial bins will be contaminated and this charge provides the provision to empty these at a suitable cost as if the customer is unable or unwilling to take out any contamination
SS 2:	2	Weekly collection of 240 Litre bin or smaller 44 weeks a year	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£227.50	Revision on the charging for schools to promote recycling. Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 state schools should only be charged for collection, as such collections charges will be based on 44 weeks for a school year but have flexibility for schools add extra collections during holidays if required	If schools were charged the full cost of collection across 52 weeks they would see a large increase in costs compared to their current charges (which is that they pay the full charge for trade waste and receive free recycling collections - however this approach is not consistent with CWR 2012). The 44 week collection ties in with the standard academic year and will help provide an incentive to maintain and increase recycling. Some schools are open all year and for these a separate charge below will enable them to better control their waste and recycling costs
SS 2:	3	Weekly collection of 360 Litre bin 44 weeks a year	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£268.13		
SS 2	Schools: Annual General	Weekly collection of 660 Litre bin 44 weeks a year	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£372.99		
SS 2	Waste Collection (44 Weeks)	Weekly collection of 1100 Litre or above bin 44 weeks a year	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£457.56		
SS 2	5	Weekly collection of 240 Litre bin or smaller 44 weeks a year	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£172.53	Revision on the charging for schools to promote recycling. Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 state schools should only be charged for collection, as such collections charges will be	If schools were charged the full cost of collection across 52 weeks they would see a large increase in costs compared to their current charges (which is that they pay the full charge for trade waste and receive free recycling collections - however this approach is not consistent with CWR 2012). The 44
SS 2	S 28 Schools: Annual Recycling Collection (44 Weeks)	Weekly collection of 360 Litre bin 44 weeks a year	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£195.75		
SS 28		Weekly collection of 660 Litre bin 44 weeks a year	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£319.18		
SS 29		Weekly collection of 1100 Litre or above bin 44 weeks a year	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£400.63	based on 44 weeks for a school year but have flexibility for schools add extra collections during holidays if required	week collection ties in with the standard academic year and will help provide an incentive to maintain and increase recycling. Some schools are open all year and for these a separate charge below will enable them to better control their waste and recycling costs

#	Fee/Charge	Description	Unit of Measure	Charges 2016/17	Charges 2017/18	Comments	Additional detail for new charges / above inflation
SS 30	0	Weekly collection of 30 Litre caddie or below 44 weeks a year	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£61.59	Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 state schools should only be charged for collection	If schools were charged the full cost of collection across 52 weeks they would see a large increase in costs compared to their current charges (which is that they pay the full charge for trade waste and receive free recycling collections - however this approach is not consistent with CWR 2012). The 44 week collection ties in with the standard academic year and will help provide an incentive to maintain and increase recycling. Some schools are open all year and for these a separate charge below will enable them to better control their waste and recycling costs
SS 31		Weekly collection of 140 Litre bin 44 weeks a year	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£209.97		
SS 32		Weekly collection of 240 Litre bin 44 weeks a year	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£329.56		
SS 33	Schools: Waste and Recycling	Schools additional lifts for weeks 45-52	Per collection made	N/A - New Charge	Pro rata cost of 44 week contract per lift	Schools generally close during the holiday period and this charge will enable them to better manage their waste needs	See above
SS 34		Weekly collection of 240 Litre bin or smaller	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£268.86	"Schedule 2" are organisation or business are those classed as "household waste" for which a charge can be made for collection only under the Controlled Waste Regulations 2012. Examples are school, charities (which are whole for a charitable purpose), schools and community premises	This charge brings Schedule 2 businesses in line with the Controlled Waste Regulations 2012
SS 35	Schedule 2: General Waste	Weekly collection of 360 Litre bin	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£316.89		
SS 36		Weekly collection of 660 Litre bin	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£440.81		
SS 37		Weekly collection of 1100 Litre or above bin	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£540.76		
SS 38		Weekly collection of 240 Litre bin or smaller	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£203.89	"Schedule 2" are organisation or business are those classed as "household waste" for which a charge can be made for collection only under the Controlled Waste Regulations 2012. Examples are school, charities (which are whole for a charitable purpose), schools and community premises	This charge brings Schedule 2 businesses in line with the Controlled Waste Regulations 2012
SS 39		Weekly collection of 360 Litre bin	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£231.34		
SS 40	Schedule 2: Recycling	Weekly collection of 660 Litre bin	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£377.21		
SS 41		Weekly collection of 1100 Litre or above bin	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£473.47		
SS 42		Weekly collection of 30 Litre caddie or below 44 weeks a year	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£72.79	"Schedule 2" are organisation or business are those classed as "household waste" for which a charge can be made for collection only under the Controlled Waste Regulations 2012. Examples are school, charities (which are whole for a charitable purpose), schools and community premises	
SS 43	Schedule 2: Food	Weekly collection of 140 Litre bin	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£248.14		
SS 44		Weekly collection of 240 Litre bin	Per container	N/A - New Charge	£389.48		
SS 45		Inspection of trees for verification and/or management recommendations.	Per hour / day	N/A - New Charge	£290 per day (£43.35 per hour)	New charge	